Using AV in earthquake
rescue (15% improvement) 86,976 −893 7.76 0.56 Cost saving

Abbreviations: AV = autonomous vehicle; ICER = incremental cost effectiveness ratio; QALY = quality-adjusted
life year.

Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health 2020, 17, 7780 7 of 10

As shown in Table 4, the sensitivity analysis suggests that the most influential variable in the
model is rescued victims’ survival rate, followed by the discount rate, AV costs, productivity loss and
buried victims’ survival rate. The rescued victims’ survival rate is the most sensitive variable in this
model, for which a 25% increase in survival would decrease the ICER to $9609/QALY; whereas a 25%
reduction would increase the ICER to $40,472/QALY. If we increase the discount rate, then the ICER
changes from $9685/QALY to $22,960/QALY. If the AV costs change, the ICER also varies between
$10,475/QALY to $23,446/QALY. Looking at the productivity loss and buried victim’s survival rate also
indicates relative sensitivity to the values test (Table 4).

Table 4. Result of one-way sensitivity analysis for Markov model of using vs. not using autonomous
vehicles for post-earthquake rescue.

Variable ICER ($/QALY)

Low: −25%; High: +25% High Low

Rescued victims’ survival rate 9609 40,472
Discount rate 22,960 9685

AV costs 23,446 10,475
Productivity loss 14,694 19,227

buried victims’ survival rate 20,927 17,921

Abbreviations: AV = autonomous vehicle; ICER = incremental cost effectiveness ratio; QALY = quality-adjusted
life year.

Furthermore, we also changed the 5% efficiency improvement of AVs to 10% and 15% as a
sensitivity analysis. As shown in Table 3, the ICER is 2227 for 510% improvement and it is cost saving
in the 15% improvement situation.

The incremental cost-effectiveness plane is presented in Figure 2, in which each dot represents an
incremental cost versus the incremental effectiveness associated with 10,000 Monte Carlo simulations
within our comparative Markov model that evaluates deploying AVs versus the status quo. About